23 LC 112 1680

House Resolution 756

By: Representatives Bennett of the 94th, Mitchell of the 88th, Carter of the 93rd, Kendrick of the 95th, Taylor of the 92nd, and others

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Congratulating and honoring Lithonia Chapter #3280 of AARP Inc.; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Lithonia Chapter #3280 of AARP Inc. was formed in 1994 by 37 dedicated
- 3 members of St. Paul AME Church in Lithonia, Georgia, and it received its charter in 1995;
- 4 and
- 5 WHEREAS, since its founding more than 25 years ago, the chapter has demonstrated a
- 6 sincere commitment to community service and improved the lives of senior citizens in this
- 7 state through advocacy, education, and volunteerism; and
- 8 WHEREAS, the chapter further partners with other community organizations to assist
- 9 families and individuals in need as well as donates to local schools, nursing homes, and
- 10 shelters to aid in their goals; and
- 11 WHEREAS, this remarkable civic organization has established a glowing reputation of
- 12 renown throughout Lithonia for its efforts and high ideals, and its members dedicate
- innumerable hours of their time and energy toward improving their community; and

23 LC 112 1680

14 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this

- 15 extraordinary chapter be appropriately honored.
- 16 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 17 the members of this body congratulate and honor Lithonia Chapter #3280 of AARP Inc. for
- 18 its many wonderful contributions on behalf of the citizens of this state and extend best wishes
- 19 for continued success.
- 20 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 21 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 22 Lithonia Chapter #3280 of AARP Inc.